19 LC 36 3867

Senate Bill 181

By: Senators Jones of the 25th and Brass of the 28th

## A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT

- 1 To amend Code Section 34-14-1 of the Official Code of Georgia Annotated, relating to the
- 2 creation of the State Workforce Development Board, federal composition requirements,
- 3 meetings, authorization for the promulgation of rules and regulations, and administration of
- 4 programs, so as to provide for the Department of Labor to be designated as the administrator
- 5 of all programs for which the state is responsible pursuant to Public Law 105-220 and of the
- 6 policies and methods of implementation promulgated by the State Workforce Development
- 7 Board; to provide for related matters; to repeal conflicting laws; and for other purposes.

## 8 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA:

9 **SECTION 1.** 

- 10 Code Section 34-14-1 of the Official Code of Georgia Annotated, relating to the creation of
- 11 the State Workforce Development Board, federal composition requirements, meetings,
- 12 authorization for the promulgation of rules and regulations, and administration of programs,
- is amended by revising subsection (b) as follows:
- 14 "(b)(1) The <del>Technical College System of Georgia</del> <u>Department of Labor</u> is designated as
- the administrator of all programs for which the state is responsible pursuant to Public
- Law 105-220 and any subsequent amendment to such law.
- 17 (2) The <del>Technical College System of Georgia</del> <u>Department of Labor</u> shall administer such
- programs and their associated funds pursuant to the policies and methods of
- implementation which are promulgated by the State Workforce Development Board and
- the Governor."
- 21 SECTION 2.
- 22 All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are repealed.